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Incident Report P2601220011-1 (Report 1 of 23)

Primary Officer: Somoza, Maria (200803)

Assisting Officers: Foster, Nathaniel (50738), Guerra, Maria (201087), Brown-Sosa, Joanna (104572), Flores, Marisa (106191), Gist,

Angela (49556), Zazueta, Moses (202403)

Assigned District: Not Assigned Division, Sector, Team/Sector: T1,3,T103

Overview

Incident Overview

Report Purpose: Non-Criminal Incident Date Reported: 01/22/2026 Time Reported: 02:52

CFS Location: S Park Ave & E Ajo Way, Tucson, AZ, 85713, USA Incident From Date: 01/22/2026

Incident From Time: 02:52 Incident Location: S Park Ave & E Ajo Way, Tucson, AZ, 85713, USA

Location Category: Highway/Road/Alley/Street/Sidewalk Is incident date unknown?: No Domestic Violence Incident: No

Offenses

3102 - TRAFFIC ACCIDENT/INJURY/OTHER MOTOR VEHС

Offense: 3102-TRAFFIC ACCIDENT/INJURY/OTHER MOTOR VEHC

Author: Somoza, Maria Edited by Guerra, Maria

Completion: Completed

Names

Involvement

Role: Involved Other

Identity

Type: Known

Description

Author: Somoza, Maria

DOB:

Age: 42 Sex: Male Race: Middle Eastern Ethnicity: Middle Eastern

Eye Color: Brown Resident Status: Nonresident

Involved Other - RENNICK, SAMUEL

Involvement

Role: Involved Other

Identity

Type: Known

Description

Author: Somoza, Maria

Last Name: RENNICK First Name: SAMUEL DOB:

Height: 5' 10" Weight: 210
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Names (continued)

Involved Other - RENNICK, SAMUEL (continued) Author: Somoza, Maria

Age: 29 Sex: Male Race: White Ethnicity: Not Hispanic or Latino Eye Color: Unknown Hair Color: Unknown

Resident Status: Resident Employer: TUCSON P.D

Contact

Address Type: Home Location: Tucson Santa Cruz Police Department, 4410 S Park Ave, Tucson, AZ, 85714, USA

Phone Number Type: Home Phone Number:

Invoivement

Author: Somoza, Maria

Role: Witness

Identity

Type: Known

Legacy Person ID: 1370800

Identifying Documents

ID Type: Driver's License Issuing State: Arizona ID Number:

DOB:

ID Type: Social Security Card Social Security Number:

Description

Age: 33 Sex: Female Race: Black or African American Ethnicity: Unknown/Not reported
Eye Color: Brown Hair Color: Black Build: Medium Resident Status: Unknown

Contact

Address Type: Home Location:

Phone Number Type: Mobile Phone Number:

Phone Number Type: Home Phone Number:

Height: 5' 1" Welght: 120

Author: Flores, Marisa

Involvement

Role: Witness.

Identity

Type: Known

Identifving Documents

ID Type: Driver's License Issuing State: Arizona ID Number:

ID Type: Other ID Description: State ID ID Number:

ID Type: Social Security Card Social Security Number:

ID Type: Other ID Description: Social Security Number ID Number:

ID Type: Other ID Description: Local ID ID Number:

DOB:
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Names (continued)

Incident Report P2601220011-1 (Report 1 of 23)

(continued) Author: Flores, Marisa

Description

Age: 63 Sex: Male Race: White Ethnicity: Not Hispanic or Latino Height: 5' 10"

Hair Color: Brown Resident Status: Resident

Contact

Address Type: Home Location:

Address Type: Home Location:

Phone Number Type: Mobile Phone Number:

Phone Number Type: Home Phone Number:

Phone Number Type: Mobile Phone Number:

Weight: 160 Eye Color: Brown

Vehicles

Impounded - 2021 FORD EXPLORER - A6A13N (AZ)

Vehicle Information

Author: Guerra, Maria Edited by Foster, Nathaniel

Role: Impounded Offense: 3102 - TRAFFIC ACCIDENT/INJURY/OTHER MOTOR VEНС

Officer Verified Card: Yes

TWX Notified: Yes

Vehicle Details

Vehicle Type: Automobiles Year: 2021 Make: Ford Model: EXPLORER

Style: Carry-All Rugged Trailer and Pleasure Vehicles (e.g. blazer, bronco, jeep, etc) Color: White

License Number: A6A13N State: Arizona License Type: Truck Reg. Exp. Month: January

VIN: 1FM5K8AW7MNA18565

Vehicle Impound/Stored (Records Only)

TWX Operator (PR): Guerra, Maria (201087)

Alt. Color: Black

Reg. Exp. Year: 2026

Impound/Stored Reason: CRIMINAL IMPOUND; STORED FOR EVIDENCE

Impound/Stored Type: Criminal Impound

Involved Vehicle - 2024 FREIGHTLINER M2 - VLA2XV (AZ)

Vehicle Information

Author: Somoza, Maria

Role: Involved Vehicle Offense: 3102- TRAFFIC ACCIDENT/INJURY/OTHER MOTOR VEHC

Vehicle Details

Vehicle Type: Trucks Year: 2024 Make: FREIGHTLINER Model: M2 Style: Tractor Truck, diesel Color: White

License Number: VLA2XV State: Arizona Plate Locations: Rear Reg. Exp. Month: July Reg. Exp. Year: 2026

VIN: 3ALACWFC8RDUN5915 Insurance Provider: OLD PUEBLO RISK MANAGEMENT

Insurance Policy Number: MWTB318098
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Property

None reported:

Narrative by Somoza, Maria First Submitted: 01/22/2026 09:05

BWC ACTIVATED-MUTED FOR OFFICER INTERACTIONS AND PRIVILEGED CONVERSATIONS

On 01/22/26 at 0252 hours, I was dispatched to S. Park Ave. and E. Ajo Way reference an Officer-involved traffic accident. I

was in the area of S. Park Ave. and E. Macarthur Circle when I heard Officer Rennick #102875 advise he had been involved

in an accident at the aforementioned intersection. Officer Rennick advised he was going to check on his K9, Paco.

I activated my emergency lights and sirens and headed northbound to the scene. On arrival, I observed patrol vehicle 576, a
Ford Explorer (G981 JB/AZ) in the intersection of the northbound lanes, facing southeast. It had damage to the entire front
fender and the windshield was broken. I observed a six-wheeler, Freightliner in the eastbound lanes to

the east of the intersection facing north. The M2 was rolled over to the passenger side and was covering lane one and lane
two. I parked my car to the south blocking northbound traffic and ran towards the accident.

I observed Officer Rennick with blood on his face and asked who the driver of the M2 was. The driver,

identified himself as the driver and provided his Driver's license to me. I asked him what happened. He said he was in lane

number two driving east bound. He says his light was green so he continued east. He said he felt the impact of the patrol
vehicle and the M2 rolled over. He said the patrol vehicle was heading south and did not have its emergency lights on. I
asked if he had been drinking and he advised he had not.

Officer Powell #51785, with the DUI unit, later arrived and yes/yes). He advised
0.000 at 0331 hours. He completed the DUI investigation which determined no impairment.

blew a

Officer Martinez #202260 advised she spoke with who said she saw the patrol vehicle heading south.
She said did not observe what color the traffic lights were but heard the sound of the accident.

LPO Gist #49556 advised she obtained video footage from the southwest corner of the intersection. The video footage was

sent to me via text. In the video footage, I observed the traffic lights for north/south traffic were red. I observed the patrol
vehicle heading south, it was in the north side of  the intersection and had not made it to the intersection yet. I observed

the patrol vehicle did not make a complete stop and activated it's emergency red and blue lights. As it made it in the
intersection, the light was still red. I observed the M2 heading east and get hit by the patrol vehicle.

Paramedic ten transported Officer Rennick to Banner Main located at 1501 N. Campbell and Officer Palomino #104946
followed. Officer Palomino relayed to me that Officer Rennick could not recall how the accident happened. He advised
Officer Rennick had injuries to his face which would possibly need stitches.

Sergeant Bermudez #53650 and Sergeant Brotherton #40733 with the traffic investigations unit were advised. Crime scene
later took photos of the scene. Both the patrol vehicle and the M2 were later towed.

Thạt concludes my involvement in this case. NFI.

Officer Somoza #200803

Narrative by Brown-Sosa, Joanna First Submitted: 01/22/2026 23:53

*** BWC not activated, not utilized ***
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On January 22 2026, I worked as a uniformed patrol officer bearing Tucson Police Patches in Operations Division South,
while operating a patrol marked vehicle. As I was preparing to secure at the end of my shift at approximately 0245 hours,
I heard a radio broadcast advising that Officer Rennick (#102875) had been involved in a collision and was requesting
assistance at the intersection of East Ajo Way and South Park Avenue.

I responded to the location with my emergency equipment activated, including lights and sirens. Upon arrival, I observed
a marked patrol vehicle with extensive damage and a box truck that had overturned onto its side. Water was present

throughout the roadway and flowing across the scene.

I was directed to position my marked patrol vehicle to block all southbound traffic on South Park Avenue. I established a

perimeter using yellow police crime scene tape and orange traffic cones.

I remained on scene to provide scene security.

Shortly thereafter, I was instructed to obtain surveillance footage from the Circle K located at 1025 East Ajo Way. Using a

department-issued USB device, I downloaded exterior camera footage from the business and later uploaded the footage
to AXON.

I was unable to observe the collision on the surveillance footage due to an apparent glitch during review. The footage shows

a portion of the night prior to the incident and then cuts to the scene after the collision had already occurred.

I remained on scene until I was relieved by a Community Service Officer.

This concluded my involvement. NFI. OFC. Brown (#104572)

Narrative by Gist, Angela First Submitted: 01/23/2026 02:59

Incident not documented on BWC. Did not speak to the poblic or officer invölved.

On 1/22/26 I responded to Park and Ajo reference an officer involved traffic collision. Officers already arrived and contacted
the involved parties and blocked off traffic. I assisted in reviewing footage at the Circle K.

There were three outside cameras, but only one camera had visual of the intersection. That camera seems to be motion

activated as it would intermittently record. The video recorded at 0248:19 and jumps to 0250:57. I did not see the vehicles
in motion during those times. When it started recording at 0250:57 the cars were already in the intersection and crashed in

their final stopping locations. The recording did not show how the vehicles got there.

I was unable to download the recording.

I briefed Sgt Bermudez of my findings.

This concludes my involvment.

Narrative by Zazueta, Moses First Submitted: 01/24/2026 01:42

**BWC UTILIZED AND MUTED ON OCCASIONS AS PERMITTED BY POLICY**
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ON 01/22/2026 I WAS DISPATCHED TO N PARK AVE AND E AJO WAY IN REFERENCE TO A MOTOR VEHICLE COLLISION

INVOLVING AN OFFICER.

UPON ARRIVAL I ASSISTED WITH TRAFFIC CONTROL. I BLOCKED OFF ALL NORTHBOUND TRAFFIC FROM N PARK AVE

AND E PALMDALE STREET.

I THEN ADVISED OFFICER SOMOZA (200803) THAT I WOULD ASSIST IN COMPLETING THE TRACS REPORT.

SEE OFFICER SOMOZA REPORT FOR MORE INFORMATION.

NFI

THIS CONCLUDES MY INVOLVEMENT.

CSO ZAZUETA 202403

ODS SQUAD 7

Narrative by Flores, Marisa First Submitted: 01/24/2026 01:59

NARRATIVE CREATED TO ADD WITNESS NAME CARD

SEE MY SUPPLEMENT FOR DETAILS ON MY INVOLVEMENT.

M FLORES 106191. ODS SQ9.
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Incident Narrative Supplement Report P2601220011-2

Primary Officer: Powell, Matthew (51785)

Assigned District: DUI

Narrative

Narrative

Body-Worn Camera: Axon Body 4. Muted and/or deactivated for discussion with other officers and while completing paper-
work or other administrative tasks.

Vehicle 490, No MVR

Arrival Time: Thursday, 1/22/26 @ 0321 Hours

I responded to Park/Ajo at the behest of the incident commander to assist with an officer-involved collision. On scene, I
completed a collision evaluation with the civilian driver, and determined that he was not impaired.

See my collision evaluation worksheet for details.

I briefed the incident commander of my findings and left the scene shortly thereafter. I did not take any photographs, gather
any evidence, or speak with any involved parties aside from Remy.

Ofc M Powell

#51785

Impaired Driver Enforcement Squad
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Incident Narrative Supplement Report P2601220011-3

Primary Officer: Krammes, Wyatt (200402)

Assigned District: ODW Squad 7

Narrative

Narrative

BWC Activated

On 01/22/2026 I responded to N Park Av and E Ajo Wy in to assist officers reference to a two vehicle collision. One of the
vehicles involved was a Tucson Police Department vehicle.

Upon my arrival I blocked all traffic west of the intersection. I did not conduct any interviews, take photographs, or collect

evidence.

This concludes my involvement at this time.

CSO Krammes 200402

ODW SQ7
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Incident Narrative Supplement Report P2601220011-4

Primary Officer: Hearne, Scott (50454)

Assigned District: Traffic Investigations

Narrative

Narrative

On 1/22/2026, Sgt. D. Brotherton # 40733 called me and directed me to respond to the area of Park and Ajo reference a 2
vehicle collision involving a TPD patrol vehicle. I arrived on scene where I attended an informal investigative briefing. At the
conclusion of the briefing, Det. J. Romero and I were tasked with processing the roadway for evidence.

A result of the collision was a water hydrant or valve was damaged and the street was flooded with water. Additionally, the

water brought dirt to the area of the collision and made it almost impossible to mark the roadway. However, we were able to
scratches and gouges in the roadway and some marks on the sidewalk area. These items were marked by Det.

Romero and later photographed by the TPD Crime Scene.

locate some

After the scene was processed, Frontier Towing, DBA as Downtown Auto Towing, was requested to come collect the involved

vehicle and transport it to the TPD Impound Lot for evidence. Once they arrived on scene, Frontier loaded the vehicle and I
followed it to the Impound Lot. Upon arrival, I disarmed the security system and opened the secured gate. As soon as the

gate was opened, Frontier entered the lot and dropped off the vehicle. When the vehicle was downloaded and Frontier left the
lot, I secured the gate and armed the security system. I subsequently placed the vehicle into evidence.

This concluded my involvement in this case.

NFI.
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Incident Narrative Supplement Report P2601220011-5

Primary Officer: Kittoe, Krysta (100414)

Assigned District: Crime Scene Unit

Narrative

Narrative

Case #: P2601220011

Location: S Park Ave / E Ajo Wy

Date: 01/22/2026

Arrival Time: 0644

Clear Time: 0902

Images: 69

Officer Contacts: Det. Sgt. Brotherton (#40733)

Synopsis

Upon arrival, I met with investigating officers, who advised me that Crime Scene Specialist (CSS) Agan
(#48438) had already documented the scene as it was, all that was left to do was photograph the box

truck once it had been flipped from its side onto its tires. Based on this information, and at the direction

of investigating officers, I completed the following:

Photography

I photographed the scene to include the following:

• The box truck once it was on its wheels

• The hole that was created in the roadway

• Blood on the sidewalk near the box truck

• The damage to the box truck
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Narrative (continued)

Narrative

• The interior of the cab of the box truck

Disposition of Evidence

I uploaded all photographs I captured to the TPD Axon Digital Evidence Management System.

I did not collect any items of physical evidence.

RemarkS

Refer to the investigating officers' reports for additional case details.

This concludes my case involvement at this time.

Any additional forensic services I provide will be the subject of a separate report.

The Tucson Police Department Crime Scene Unit is accredited by the American Association for Labora-

tory Accreditation (A2LA) (Cert No. 7108.01).
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Incident Narrative Supplement Report P2601220011-6

Primary Officer: Brotherton, David (40733)

Assigned District: Traffic Investigations

Narrative

Narrative

On 01/22/2026, I was working as the supervisor of the Traffic Investigations Unit. At 0322 hours, I

received a phone call from Sgt. Utter #53506 who advised that he was on the scene of a collision involving
a straight truck and a Tucson Police Department officer/vehicle at S Park Ave and E Ajo Way.

I contacted Det. Foster #50738, Det. Hearne #50454, Det. Romero #47222, and PSI Lester #201489 and

instructed them to meet me at the scene. Upon my arrival at the scene at 0418 hours, I observed that

patrol had traffic in all directions blocked prior to the collision scene. It was nighttime and the weather

was clear. There were streetlights in the area and the lights were operational. As a result of the collision,

the roadway was flooded due to a broken water valve (later determined to be fire hydrant). Water ran

continuously bringing dirt and debris onto the roadway until Tucson Water was able to find a shut off

valve.

A briefing of the incident was conducted by Ofc. Somoza #200803 who provided all the information that

she had regarding this investigation. After the briefing, I assumed incident command of the investigation
and the following assignments were made:

Det. Foster - Assigned as case detective.

PSI. Lester - Assigned to map the scene using the department owned GPS equipment.

Det. Hearne and Det. Romero - Assigned to process the scene which included locating and marking
roadway evidence.

Synopsis:

On 01/22/2026 at 0252 hours, Officers from Operations Division South responded to the listed location
reference the report of a vehicular collision involving a straight truck and a police vehicle. Tucson Fire
Department personnel responded to the collision scene and evaluated the parties involved. The driver

of the police vehicle, Ofc. Samuel Rennick#102875 and his K9 partner, were transported to hospitals for
treatment. The driver of the straight truck, was not injured and remained at the
scene. Traffic Detectives were contacted and responded for further investigation.

Interviews conducted by officers and detectives in conjunction with roadway evidence determined that

was traveling eastbound on Ajo Way on a green light when he was struck by Ofc. Rennick whoMr.
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Narrative (continued)

Narrative

had activated his emergency lights and traveling southbound on Park Ave. Ofc. Rennick's emergency

lights were activated just prior to entering the intersection.

Ofc. Powell #51785 from the Impaired Driving Enforcement Unit responded to the collision scene and
evaluated Mr. for impairment. It was determined that Mr. was not impaired by alcohol
and/or drugs at the time of the collision.

Crime Scene Specialist Agan #48438 and Kittoe #100414 responded and assisted by taking photographs

of the scene, the vehicles involved, and the roadway evidence that was located and marked.

I remained at the scene until the roadway evidence was processed. I cleared the scene at 1005 hours.

This concludes my involvement in this investigation at this time.
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Incident Narrative Supplement Report P2601220011-7

Primary Officer: Romero, Jeanette (47222)

Assigned District: Traffic Investigations

Narrative

Narrative

On 1/22/2026, the Traffic Investigations Unit Supervisor, Sgt. Brotherton contacted me to respond to S Park Ave and E Ajo Way

for an injury collision involving two passenger vehicles.

When I arrived, officers had the intersection blocked and traffic diverted away from the collision scene.  Water was flowing
heavily from east of the intersection into the roadway and the sidewalk on the southeast corner of the intersection. The water
was moving west on the southern end of the intersection into the collision scene. The water flow had also moved a large
amount of dirt into the intersection/collision scene.

During the briefing, I learned Ofc. Rennick was driving his marked Ford Explorer southbound on Park Ave. He failed to stop for
a red light and struck a box truck that was traveling eastbound on Ajo Way. The box truck rolled onto the right side and struck

a fire hydrant on its way to final rest. Ofc. Rennick was transported to the hospital for injuries. The driver of the truck was not

injured.

assigne and I to process the scene for roadway evidence.

The box truck came to final rest across the eastbound lanes on the east side of the intersection. The Explorer's final rest was

located on the eastern end of the intersection, in the continuation of the number two eastbound lane.

Gouges and scratches were located in the intersection in the continuation of the number two southbound lane. Scratches were

located on the southeast corner of the sidewalk and the raised curb lane. The scratches led to the truck's rear end. Gouges
were located on Ajo in the number one lane, east of the intersection and led to the truck's front passenger tire. We were unable
to mark the gouges and scratches in the intersection with pink spray paint due to active flowing water/wet roadway.

I stood by until Frontier Towing responded for the Explorer.
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Incident Narrative Supplement Report P2601220011-8

Primary Officer: Foster, Nathaniel (50738)

Assigned District: Traffic Investigations

Narrative

Narrative

On 01/22/26, Sgt. Brotherton contacted me and requested I respond to the intersection of Ajo and Park reference a collision
involving an on-duty Officer in a patrol vehicle.

I responded to the incident location and Officers had traffic restricted to the intersection. Near the southeast corner of
the intersection there was a Ford Explorer Patrol SUV with significant front-end damage. East of the Patrol vehicle was a
Freightliner refrigerated box truck lying on the passenger side. There was collision damage to the rear driver's side dually
tires. Ther intersection had water and mud in it from the Freightliner colliding with a fire hydrant near the corner.

I was provided with the following information during the incident briefing. K9 Officer Samuel Rennick was identified as the driver
of the patrol SUV. He had his K9 partner in the vehicle with him when the collision occurred. Officer Rennick was transported
to the hospital for non-life-threatening injuries he sustained from the collision. Ramadan Hyseni was identified as the driver

ano
of the 2024 Freightliner box truck. Ramadan was not seriously injured, and he was waiting on scene to be interviewed. Officer
Powell conducted a DUI rule out on Ramadan and verified he was not impaired. I was shown video of the incident obtained
from the TPD Communications building. The video showed the Patrol SUV approaching the intersection traveling south on
Park. While approaching the intersection the Patrol SUV activates it emergency lights, slows down and fails to come to a

complete stop, enters the intersection, and collides with the driver side of the Freightliner that was traveling east on Ajo. The
Freightliner goes out of view of the camera but in the direction of the final rest location. The video showed the light was red
for traffic on Park. It was undetermined at the time of the briefing what Ofc. Rennick was responding to when the collision
occurred. Officer Rennick had sustained trauma to his head and I was advised he was having difficulty remembering the
incident.

After the briefing I interviewed inside my department vehicle. Below is a summary of my recorded interview.

advised he is a delivery driver for Taylor Farms, and he was out making deliveries to Frys grocery stores.

-When the collision occurred, was on his way to the Frys located at 3640 S. 16th.

-He claímed he just made a delivery at the Frys located at 2001 E. Irvington.

-Based on the locations of the stores and the direction he was heading, it was likely

and where he was heading.

had mixed up where he left from

pointed and indicated he was heading east on Ajo through Park when the collision occurred. The light for east

bound travel on Ajo was green when he entered the intersection.

-Right before the collision occurred Ramadan said he saw headlights in his peripheral.



Tucson Police Dept- AZ

270 S Stone Ave

Tucson, AZ, 85701
+1 520 791 4461

Incident Narrative Supplement Report P2601220011-8

(Report 8 of 23)

Narrative (continued)

Narrative

-The collision caused his truck to go into a slide and then he rolled over.

believed the truck hit the curb and that's what caused it to tip over.

clarified that he knew the route to the store and he was not looking at or relying on GPS to get where he was going.

-I asked about the speed and Ramadan said he was going approximately 40 mph.

said he was trapped in his seat, and he had his seatbelt on.

-He saw the liquid running over the roadway and he initially believed it was gasoline.

-He attempted to kick the windshield and eventually exited the cab through the driver's side window.

-Wher exited the cab of the truck, he saw Officer Rennick walking around and talking to people. He noted the Officer
was bleeding from the head.

dashcam.

did not speak with Officer Rennick after the collision and several other Officers began arriving.

aid he did not see emergency lights on the patrol car or hear a siren prior to the collision occurring.

advised the work truck he was driving was a rental from Penski and he did not believe it was equipped with a

claimed he was not seriously injured, he said his hip and neck were sore from the seatbelt.

confirmed a DUI rule out was conducted after the collision and it was determined he was not impaired.

I briefed Sgt. Brotherton and the TIU Command Staff on the information I obtained from the interview. I  was advised that the

Patrol vehicle would be secured at our TPD Impound Lot, and the Box truck could be towed and returned to the owner.

retrieved his cellphone from inside the cab of the truck and began making phone calls to arrange the tow of the truck. I spoke

with a representative from Penski roadside assistance who advised the truck would be towed by Barnett's Towing.

Det. Romero showed me the roadway evidence that was located. There were gouges and scrape marks in the intersection
that were consistent with the video of the crash. There were issues with painting all the evidence due to standing water in the

roadway and later on mud that had settled over the roadway surface. See the crime scene photos for further details on the
roadway evidence.

I assisted with clearing the debris from the roadway. Det. Hearne followed the Patrol SUV to the TPD Impound Lot. Barnett's
towing responded and turned the Freightliner back on to its wheels. There was a fire hydrant embedded in the passenger side

of the storage box on the Freightliner. Crime Scene took photographs of the vehicle and the interior. Barnetts removed the
vehicle.
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Narrative (continued)

Narrative

I responded to the TPD Communications Building and worked on obtaining video. I requested a longer clip of the video. A
link to the video was sent to my department email. I downloaded the video and uploaded it into AXON. The video showed the
light cycling for Park prior to the collision and the traffic obeying the traffic control device. The extra video helped confirm the

video captured the traffic light for Park. Further review of the video shows the patrol SUV approaching the intersection and
the emergency light activate at 1:48. At 1:50 the box truck approaches the intersection.

On 01/23/26 I located Officer Rennick's BWC that had been uploaded into AXON. I tagged the video to this case. I reviewed
the video and the recording started after the collision had occurred.
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Incident Narrative Supplement Report P2601220011-9

Primary Officer: Martinez, Daniel (49568)

Assigned District: DUI

Narrative

Narrative

BWC was not activated did not have contact with the public.

I responded to Park and Ajo after hearing a call for service involving a motor vehicle collision with a patrol vehicle. When I
arrived the intersection had been locked down. I made contact with Lt. Humphries and ensured he did not need assistance. I

then cleared from the scene. This concludes my involvement in this incident.

Sgt. Daniel Martinez # 49568

Impaired Driver Enforcement Unit
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Incident Narrative Supplement Report P2601220011-10

Primary Officer: Bivins, Charles (54164)

Assigned District: ODS Squad 7

Narrative

Narrative

*****BWC not utilized*****

On 1/22/26 I responded to Ajo and Park Ave to assist Ofc Rennick after he advised over the radio he had been involved in a

traffic collision at Ajo an Park Ave. At this time, I had downloaded my vehicle and was no longer wearing my BWC.

When I arrived at the intersection, multiple Officers had stopped their vehicles to the south. I moved to the east side of the
intersection and placed my patrol vehicle blocking the roadway in line with LPO Merlin's vehicle. I placed traffic cones and
flares in the roadway and assisted with directing traffic. I remained in my position until I was relieved.

NFI

Ofc Bivins 54164

ODS Squad 7
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Incident Narrative Supplement Report P2601220011-11

Primary Officer: Merlin, William (101284)

Assigned District: ODS Squad 7

Narrative

Narrative

William Merlin 101284

*****BWCU******************

Body worn Camera was not utilized due to it being docked and downloading as I was getting ready to secure for the night. Sgt
Valenzuela was advised.

On 01/22/2026 while in a fully marked police vehicle and department issued uniform to include a badge and cloth patches

and in the briefing room getting ready to secure for the night, Ofc Rennick advised over the radio he had been involved in a

traffic accident at the intersection of S Park and E Ajo.

I responded to the intersection with my emergency lights activated. Upon my arrival I observed a large box truck on its side
and a patrol vehicle with front end damage. I took up a traffic control position on the east side of the roadway on E Ajo along
with Ofc Bivins. Traffic cones and flares were used to diver traffic away from the intersection.

I took field photographs of property located in the trunk of the patrol vehicle as the sensitive equipment was being removed

and placed in Ofc Pedersen patrol vehicle. I submitted the photographs into evidence.com

I remained on scene security until I was cleared.

I had no contact with any witnesses or persons involved.

NFI
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Incident Narrative Supplement Report P2601220011-12

Primary Officer: Valenzuela, Vincent (50480)

Assigned District: ODS Squad 7

Narrative

Narrative

*BWC activated

On 1/22/26, I was assigned to Operation Division South as a patrol supervisor. My squad was sitting in debrief and I was still

monitoring the radio when I heard over the radio of an officer involved in an accident at the intersection of Park Av/Ajo Way. I

directed my squad to respond to the intersection.

Prior to my arrival at the intersection, I heard a broadcast advising K-9 Officer Rennick & Paco were involved in the accident.

Upon my arrival, I saw a Tucson Police Department patrol vehicle with front end damage on the southeast side of the intersec-
tion and a large box truck turned on its side, blocking both eastbound lanes of Ajo Way. K-9 Officer Rennick on the southeast

corner of the intersection. I checked on K-9 Officer Rennick for any apparent injuries. K-9 Officer Rennick had blood on his face

and appeared disoriented. I checked K-9 Officer Rennick for any injuries and did not locate any. I asked K-9 Officer Rennick

if he knew which direction he was traveling and he was unable to remember due to hitting his head. Units were directed to
conduct a hard lock down of the intersection. Sergeant Bermudez took incident command. I directed Officer Palomino to ride

with K-9 Officer Rennick to University Medical Center- Banner Main hospital.

I contacted Officer Somoza and was provided with a synopsis of what occurred. Officer Somoza spoke with the driver of the

large box truck. The driver did not appeared injured and remained on scene during the investigation.

I notified K-9 Sergeant Legarra of the accident. Lieutenant Humphries arrived on scene and was briefed about the accident.
Lieutenant Humphries took incident command. I called the Public Safety Communications Department and requested them
to review their security cameras that face the intersection. I was informed that part of the accident was recorded by security
cameras. Frank Ortiz with PCSD sent a copy of the recording to my work cell phone. The video was uploaded to Axon Capture.

I remained on scene until cleared by Traffic Sergeant Brotherton. I did not obtain statements from any of the involved parties
or locate any witnesses. That concludes my involvement in this investigation.
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Incident Narrative Supplement Report P2601220011-13

Primary Officer: Utter, Frank (53506)

Assigned District: ODM Squad 6

Narrative

Narrative

*BWC utilized*

*BWC muted/off when not in the presence of community members*

On 1/22/26, I was securing from my regular patrol shift in Operations Division Midtown when dispatch advised that Officer
Rennick had been involved in a serious collision. I responded to Park and Ajo to offer assistance.

Lieutenant Humphries requested that I call and brief Sergeant Brotherton of the Traffic Investigative Unit, which I did.

Lieutenant Humphries requested that I respond to the Public Safety Communications center to speak to Commo Supervisor

F. Ortiz #44426 about surveillance footage of the collision. I contacted Ortiz, who advised me their surveillance cameras
captured the collision, I reviewed the footage and recorded it with my department cell phone. Supervisor Ortiz advised Tech

Supervisors would be in at 0400 to assist TPD with collecting the surveillance footage file directly from the system.

I forwarded the recorded surveillance footage from my department cell phone to Lieutenant Humphries's department cell

phone. I remained on scene until Traffic investigators were briefed. I collected no evidence and interviewed no witnesses.
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Incident Narrative Supplement Report P2601220011-14

Primary Officer: Flores, Marisa (106191)

Assigned District: ODS Squad 9

Narrative

Narrative

**BWC ACTIVATED WITH MUTED PORTIONS

On 01/22/2026, I worked as a uniformed patrol officer in ODS. At approximately 02:52 hours, I heard K9 Officer Rennick

(102875) request officers via patrol radio to the intersection of S Park Ave & E Ajo Way reference a vehicle collision involving
an officer. I responded to this location with emergency lights and siren activated.

I arrived to this intersection from the south and saw a marked patrol Explorer and 6-wheel box truck were involved. The front
of the patrol vehicle was smashed in and the windshield was shattered. The box truck was on its passenger side. The street

was flooded with dirty water (assuming from a damaged fire hydrant). I ran up to Ofc Rennick and saw blood drip down his
face from the center of his forehead and the right side of his ear. He advised he was okay and we moved out of the road

to the sidewalk. I confirmed the driver of the box truck was uninjured and requested Officer Somoza (200803) to speak with

him. Additional officers arrived and shut down traffic for this intersection. I took field photographs of Ofc Rennick. I also took
photos of  the vehicles involved. I later uploaded all photos to a secure Axon server as evidence.

I located two bystanders on the northeast corner of this intersection and asked if they had witnessed the collision. The female

advised she did not but the male confirmed he did. The male verbally identified himself as I later confirmed his

identity sat at the bus stop east of this intersection on the south side of E Ajo Way. He said the patrol vehicle drove

eastbound and collided into the box truck, which travelled northbound. The box truck flipped onto its side. confirmeр

he would stay on scene to provide  a more detailed statement after I completed field photos. However, I was unable to locate

him later. I called the phone number he provided but it was out of service.

Sergeant Bermudez arrived and I relayed all above information to him. I went to the Circle K located at 1025 E Ajo Way to assist

with surveillance footage. The exterior camera which faces southwest toward the intersection did not capture the incident.

The camera is motion-activated, so the footage skipped over the incident.

I was tasked with standing by with the driver of the box truck until detectives interviewed him. I was eventually cleared from

the scene by Sgt. Bermudez.

NFI.

M Flores, 106191. ODS Sq9.






























